

Information for Kern County EIR in WellSTAR

CEQA Lead Agency: Kern County Planning and Natural Resources Department

CEQA Lead Agency Contact: Lorelei H. Oviatt, Director

CEQA Lead Agency Address: 2700 M Street, Ste. 100

City: Bakersfield State: CA Zip: 933301-2323

Phone Number: 661-862-8600

Email Address: planning@kern.ca.us

CEQA Documentation: Check Environmental Impact Report

Project Title: "Revisions to the Kern County Zoning Ordinance – 2015 C, focused on Oil and Gas Local Permitting"; and "Supplemental EIR for Approved Amendments"

Project Scope: https://kernplanning.com/final-environmental-impact-report-revisions -kern-county-zoning-ordinance-2015-c-focused-oil-gas-local-permitting

The originally approved project consists of an amendment to Title 19 Kern County Zoning Ordinance (July 2012) to include new site development standards for all oil & gas exploration, extraction, operations, and production activities in Unincorporated Kern Co. The pages below verify the proposed project is within the scope of the identified prior environmental document(s):

- For O&G (w/in Tier 1 or 2): pgs. #3-12 #3-16, #3-21 #3-25, #3-30, #3-32 #3-38 and #3-41- #3-43;
- For UIC: pgs. #3-2, #3-21, #3-36, #3-37, #3-41, #3-44, #3-45, and #3-47;
- For UGS: pgs. #3-15 and #3-58;
- For WST: pgs. #3-49 and #3-50

NOD: https://psbweb.co.kern.ca.us/planning/pdfs/eirs/oil_gas/oil_gas_NOD_final.pdf

MMRP: https://psbweb.co.kern.ca.us/planning/pdfs/eirs/oil_gas/oil_gas_MMRP_final.pdf

Date EIR Certified: 11/9/15; and 10/24/18

State Clearinghouse #: SCH 2013081079

CEQA Notice Type: Notice of Determination